
App~ 

~ 

2015 APR 16 AM t: OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
- 8 5 5 7 7 

Resolution No. _________ C.M.S. 

Introduced by Councilmember _________ _ 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 85277 C.M.S. 
WHICH AUTHORIZED FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 CULTURAL 
SERVICES GRANTS TO CORRECT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL 
ARTIST GRANTEE RAMON RAMOS ALA YO 

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the 
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City 
funds to the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland­
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and 
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, 
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts, and Arts Education, through 
four grantmaking categories for Individual Artist Projects, Organization Projects, Organizational 
Support, and Art in the Schools; and 

WHEREAS, during August, 2014, three funding review panels convened and forwarded 
recommendations to award eighty-six (86) grants to seventy-one (71) organizations and individual 
artists proposing to provide arts and cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2014, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met to 
review the grant recommendations received from the review panels, and voted unanimously to 
recommend to City Council that these grants be funded in the amounts listed herein; and 

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2014, the Life Emichment Committee of City Council approved 
specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists, and forwarded 
these recommendations to the full City Council for approval; and 

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2014, the Oakland City Council approved the funding 
recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows: 



Ramon Ramos Ramos $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

2 Melissa Re es $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

3 Delina Patrice Brooks $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

4 Debra Ko man $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

5 Alexander Lee $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

6 Karla Quintero $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1, 199.76 

7 Ana Maria Agiiero Jahannes $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

8 Josh Heale $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

9 Nicole Smith $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

10 Ellen Oppenheimer $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

11 Indira Alie ra $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

12 Sabereh Kashi $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

13 Elizabeth Luke Thottam $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

14 Adrienne Sk e Roberts $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

15 Ben Wang $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

16 Sue Mark $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

17 Ousseynou Kou ate $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

18 Manish Vaid a $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

19 Sarah Bush $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

20 N'Jeri Eaton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

21 Dana Lawton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

SUBTOTALS $104,979.00 $ 79,784.04 $ 25,194.96 

22 Oakland Youth Chorus $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

23 Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

24 Debra Ko man $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

25 Museum of Children's Art $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

26 Oakland Uni Hi h School $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

27 $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
Purple Silk Music Education 

28 Foundation $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

29 Claudia Goodman-Hou h $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

30 Destin Arts Center $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

31 Alternatives in Action $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
Oakland Public Education Fund for 

32 MetWest Hi h School $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

33 51 Oakland/Elevate Oakland $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

34 Pro Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 



35 ALICE Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
East Bay Performing Arts (Oakland 

36 East Ba S m hon ) $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

37 Livin Jazz, Inc. $ 7,710.00 $ 5,924.36 $ 1,785.64 

38 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

39 $ 6,000.00 $ 4,610.40 $ 1,389.60 

40 $ 7,500.00 $ 5,763.75 $ 1,736.25 

41 Cantare Con Vivo $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
North Oakland Community Charter 

42 School $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

43 Attitudinal Healin Connection, Inc. $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

SUBTOTALS $211,210.00 $ 162,313.51 $ 48,896.49 

44 The Crucible $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

45 ALICE Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

46 $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

47 Comm uni Re'uvenation Pro'ect $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

48 Uni Council $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

49 Attitudinal Healin Connection, Inc. $ 7,500.00 $ 5,763.75 $ 1,736.25 

50 Cantare Con Vivo $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
Eastside Arts Alliance for Navarette x 

51 Kajiyama $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

52 Academ of Hawaiian Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
Oakland Digital Art and Literacy 

53 Center $ 4,157.50 $ 3,194.23 $ 963.27 

54 Youth Radio $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 
East Oakland Youth Development 

55 Center (EOYDC) $ 9,000.00 $ 6,915.90 $ 2,084.10 

56 American Center of Philippine Arts $ 4,970.00 $ 3,818.94 $ 1,151.06 

57 Junior Center of Art & Science $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

58 Youth U Risin $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

59 $ 3,450.00 $ 2,650.98 $ 799.02 

EOYDC for Lyric Performing Arts 
60 Academy $ 5,425.00 $ 4,168.57 $ 1,256.43 

61 Bay Area Girls Rock Cam (BAGRC) $ 9,500.00 $ 7,299.80 $ 2,200.20 

62 California Revels $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

63 The Great Wall of Oakland $ 4,400.00 $ 3,380.96 $ 1,019.04 

64 Oakland Leaf $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

SUBTOTALS $178,402.50 $ 137,098.13 $ 41,304.37 



65 EastSide Arts Alliance $ 23,690.00 $ 18,257.01 $ 5,432.99 

66 Destiny Arts Center $ 38,116.50 $ 29,319.26 $ 8,797.24 

67 Pro Arts $ 19,802.00 $ 15,217.48 $ 4,584.52 

68 Creative Growth Art Center, Inc. $ 38,116.50 $ 29,319.26 $ 8,797.24 

69 Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 13,117.00 $ 10,069.26 $ 3,047.74 

70 Living Jazz, Inc. $ 20,884.00 $ 16,080.68 $ 4,803.32 

71 AXIS Dance Company $ 22,619.00 $ 17,416.63 $ 5,202.37 

72 East Bay Performing Arts $ 38,116.50 $ 29,349.71 $ 8,766.80 

73 Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir $ 20,619.00 $ 15,876.63 $ 4,742.37 

74 Stage bridge $ 25,120.00 $ 19,342.40 $ 5,777.60 

75 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 15,619.00 $ 12,026.63 $ 3,592.37 
Diamano Coura West African Dance 

76 Company $ 9,620.00 $ 7,407.40 $ 2,212.60 

77 API Cultural Center, Inc. $ 18,120.00 $ 13,952.40 $ 4,167.60 
Purple Silk Music Education 

78 Foundation $ 13,652.00 $ 10,512.04 $ 3,139.96 
Friends of Peralta Hacienda Historical 

79 Park $ 23,122.00 $ 17,803.94 $ 5,318.06 

80 Kitka, Inc. $ 20,621.00 $ 15,878.17 $ 4,742.83 

81 Museum of Children's Art $ 29,626.00 $ 22,812.02 $ 6,813.98 

82 Oakland Ballet Company $ 21,787.00 $ 16,775.99 $ 5,011.01 

83 Oaktown Jazz Workshops $ 4,999.00 $ 3,849.23 $ 1,149.77 
Oakland Dance Inc. dba Savage Jazz 

84 Dance Company $ 4,999.00 $ 4,091.00 $ 908.00 

85 Oakland Youth Chorus $ 18,950.55 $ 14,591.92 $ 4,358.63 

86 Crosspulse, Inc. $ 14,072.95 $ 10,836.17 $ 3,236.78 

SUBTOTALS $455,389.00 $ 350,785.23 $ 104,603. 77 

ALL GRANT TOTALS $949,980.50 $ 729,980.91 $ 219,999.59 

;and 

WHEREAS, after adoption of Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S., City staff become aware that the name 
of Individual Artist grantee Ramon Ramos Alayo had been incorrectly listed as "Ramon Ramos 
Ramos" and therefore the grant agreement with Mr. Alayo could not be executed; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met on March 11, 2015 and voted 
unanimously to recommend to the City Council that a correction to Mr. Alayo's name be made 
through an amendment to Resolution No. 85277, in order that the agreement could be executed and 
the intended grant awarded to Mr. Alayo; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby amends Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S. to 
correct the name of individual artist grantee Ramon Ramos Alayo, and authorizes a grant to the 
individual artist listed below, not to exceed the amount detailed: 



; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the above grant shall be paid from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 funds 
budgeted in the amount of $3,799.24 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs 
Org (90523), Undetermined Project (0000000); and in the amount of $1,199.76 from the Transient 
Occupancy Tax surcharge in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund 
(2419), Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event the above grant is not encumbered, that the funds shall 
revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in support of the next highest ranking application; 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or his 
designated representative to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including 
but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions 
which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grant, without returning to 
Council; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will review the grant agreements 
for form and legality, and a copy will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, __ M_A_Y_1_9_2_0_15 __ , 2015 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN,~. and 
PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY - f 

NOES-¢ 

ABSENT-ff 

ABSTENTION - ¢ 
8c:M~- ~bd-l ATTEST: 


